RESOLUTION 522

CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY AT A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD THEREIN ON MAY 18, 1982, OF A PROPOSITION OF WHETHER OR NOT THE CITY SHOULD LEVY AN EXCESS TAX IN 1982 FOR COLLECTION IN 1983 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$285,000.00 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FUNDS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF STREETS WITHIN THE CITY

WHEREAS, certain streets within the City of Lacey, Washington, are in extreme need of repair, maintenance and improvement; and

WHEREAS, there will not be sufficient revenues received by the City of Lacey to pay for the repair, maintenance and improvement of said streets; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds to pay the cost of said street repair, maintenance and improvement, it is necessary that an excess tax of \$285,000.00 should be levied in 1982 for collection in 1983 for said purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Constitution and laws of the State of Washington require that the question of whether or not such excess taxes may be levied must be submitted to the qualified electors of the city for their ratification or rejection; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

- 1 -

Section 1. It is hereby found and declared that the welfare of the residents of the city requires the city to carry out the plans hereinafter provided.

Section 2. A tax of approximately \$.96 per thousand Dollars of assessed valuation (based on 100 percent of true and fair value) to provide \$285,000.00 should be levied by the City of Lacey upon all of the taxable property within the city in excess of the maximum annual tax levy permitted by law to be levied for the city without a vote of the electors, said levy to be made in 1982 for collection in 1983.

Upon approval by the voters of the proposition hereinafter set forth, the city shall use the proceeds of said levy to pay for the critical repair, maintenance and improvement of College Street within the city.

Section 3. It is hereby found and declared that an emergency exists requiring the submission to the qualified electors of the city of the proposition of whether or not such excess taxes should be levied for their ratification or rejection at a special election to be held therein on May 18, 1982.

The Thurston County Auditor as ex officio supervisor of elections in Thurston County is hereby requested to also find the existence of such emergency and to call and conduct said special election to be held with the city on said date and to submit to the qualified electors of the city the proposition hereinafter set forth.

- 2 -

The city clerk is hereby authorized and directed to

certify said proposition in the following form:

"PROPOSITION NO.

LACEY STREET LEVY

"Shall excess taxes for the critical repair, maintenance and improvement of College Street be levied by the City of Lacey upon all taxable property within the city in the approximate amount of \$.96 per \$1,000.00 assessed value (based on 100 percent of true and fair value) to provide \$285,000.00 for 1983 collection, all as specified in City of Lacey Resolution No. 522?

The Clerk of the City of Lacey is hereby directed to deliver a certified copy of this resolution to the Thurston County Auditor.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, day of WASHINGTON, this , 1982. CITY COUNCIL By

Mayor

Attest: City Cl'er,

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

- 3 -

CERTIFICATION

I, TIMOTHY McGUIRE, duly appointed Clerk of the City of Lacey, Washington, do hereby certify that the attached Resolution constitutes a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 522 of the City of Lacey duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Lacey City Council held on the llth day of March, 1982.

TIMOTHY MCGUIRE

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION

CITY OF LACEY THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON May 18, 1982

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, May 18, 1982, a special election will be held in the above-named city for the submission to the qualified electors of said city of the following proposition:

PROPOSITION NO.

CITY OF LACEY Thurston County, Washington

LACEY STREET LEVY

"Shall excess taxes for the critical repair, maintenance and improvement of College Street be levied by the City of Lacey upon all taxable property within the city in the approximate amount of \$.96 per \$1,000.00 assessed value (based on 100 percent of true and fair value) to provide \$285,000.00 for 1983 collection, all as specified in City of Lacey Resolution No. 522?

"Street Levy Yes ///

The polling places for all precincts wholly or partially within the City shall be as follows:

PRECINCTS

POLLING PLACES

Said polling places shall be open from 7:00 O'clock A.M. to 8:00 O'clock P.M.

Thurston County Auditor

OFFICIAL BALLOT

CITY OF LACEY THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

May 18, 1982

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS: To vote in favor of the following proposition place a cross (X) in the square opposite the words "STREET LEVY, YES", to vote against the following proposition, place a cross (X) opposite the words, "STREET LEVY, NO."

PROPOSITION NO.

CITY OF LACEY Thurston County, Washington

LACEY STREET LEVY

"Shall excess taxes for the critical repair, maintenance and improvement of College Street be levied by the City of Lacey upon all taxable property within the city in the approximate amount of \$.96 per \$1,000.00 assessed value (based on 100 percent of true and fair value) to provide \$285,000.00 for 1983 collection, all as specified in City of Lacey Resolution No. 522?

"Street Levy Yes "Street Levy No

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR

 \mathbf{OF}

THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

WHEREAS, the undersigned as the duly elected, qualified and acting Auditor of Thurston County, Washington, has jurisdiction of and is required by law to conduct all special elections for cities within the county; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lacey, Washington, lies entirely within the boundaries of said county; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of said city by resolution adopted March 11, 1982, a certified copy of which has been delivered to the undersigned, has found that an emergency exists requiring the holding of a special election on May 18, 1982; and

WHEREAS, said city by said resolution has authorized and directed the undersigned to assume jurisdiction of and conduct said special election;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby authorized and ordered as follows:

The undersigned concurs in the finding of an emergency and does hereby assume jurisdiction of the above-mentioned special election of the City of Lacey, Washington, authorized and ordered by resolution of its City Council adopted March 11, 1982, and will conduct said special election to be held May 18, 1982.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, this _____ day of

Thurston County Auditor